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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
To the Board of Directors of Windsor-Essex Care for Kids Foundation 

Qualified Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Windsor-Essex Care for Kids Foundation 
(the Foundation), which comprise: 

 the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2024 

 the statement of operations for the year then ended 

 the statement of changes in net assets for the year then ended 

 the statement of cash flows for the year then ended 

 and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies 

(Hereinafter referred to as the “financial statements”). 

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the “Basis for Qualified 
Opinion” section of our auditor’s report, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all 
material respects, the financial position of the Foundation as at December 31, 2024 and its results 
of operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting 
standards for not-for-profit organizations. 

Basis for Qualified Opinion 

In common with many not-for-profit organizations, the Foundation derives revenue from fundraising 
activities, the completeness of which is not susceptible to satisfactory audit verification.  Accordingly, 
verification of these revenues was limited to the amounts recorded in the records of the Foundation.  

Therefore, we were not able to determine whether any adjustments might be necessary to: 

 the current assets reported in the statements of financial position as at end of December 31, 
2024 and December 31, 2023. 

 the fundraising revenues and excess of revenues over expenses reported in the statements of 
operations for the years ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023. 

 the unrestricted net assets, at the beginning and end of the year, reported in the statements of 
changes in net assets for the years ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023. 

 the excess of revenues over expenses reported in the statements of cash flows for the years 
ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023. 
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Our opinion on the financial statements for year ended December 31, 2023 was qualified accordingly 
because of the possible effects of this limitation in scope.  

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the ''Auditor’s Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements'' section of our auditor’s report. 

We are independent of the Foundation in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant 
to our audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our qualified opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the 
Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal 
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements 
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Foundation's 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern 
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the 
Foundation or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Foundation’s financial reporting 
process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's 
report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken 
on the basis of the financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
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We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.  

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation's internal control. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting 
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to 
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Foundation's ability to continue as a 
going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention 
in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures 
are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained 
up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the 
Foundation to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies 
in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

 

 

 

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 

Windsor, Canada 

April 7, 2025 

 



WINDSOR-ESSEX CARE FOR KIDS FOUNDATION
Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2024, with comparative information for 2023

2024 2023

Assets

Current assets:
Cash $ 226,477         $ 411,911         
Accounts receivable 9,430             41,328           
HST receivable 13,171           5,947             
Prepaid expenses and deposits 775                790                

Total assets $ 249,853         $ 459,976         

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 5) $ 11,280           $ 9,393             
Unearned revenue 3,000             -                     

14,280           9,393             

Net assets:
Unrestricted 95,398           92,791           
Internally restricted (note 3) 140,175         357,792         

235,573         450,583         

$ 249,853         $ 459,976         

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

On behalf of the Board:

______________________________________  Director

______________________________________  Director
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WINDSOR-ESSEX CARE FOR KIDS FOUNDATION
Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2024, with comparative information for 2023

2024 2023

Revenue:
Donation revenue $ 126,033         $ 128,752         
Fundraising revenue 209,495         327,248         
Raffle revenue, net of expenses (note 4) 23,045           27,951           
Gala and events fundraising, net of expenses

of $13,182 (2023 - $67,460) 20,423           103,232         
Interest income 1,797             3,636             

380,793         590,819         

Expenses:
Accounting and legal 9,816             7,218             
Administrative 3,309             3,098             
Advertising and promotion 11,865           1,251             
Auto donation expenses -                     16                  
Bank charges 3,007             4,239             
Fundraising expenses 80,753           59,469           
Insurance 2,158             1,937             
Meetings 1,257             1,847             
Office supplies 712                1,297             
Salaries and benefits 123,520         126,901         
Strategic planning 4,898             5,852             

241,295         213,125         

Excess of revenue over expenses $ 139,498         $ 377,694         

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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WINDSOR-ESSEX CARE FOR KIDS FOUNDATION
Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Year ended December 31, 2024, with comparative information for 2023

Internally 2024 2023
restricted Unrestricted Total Total

Balance, beginning of year $ 357,792     $ 92,791       $ 450,583     $ 347,209     

Excess of revenue over expenses - 139,498 139,498     377,694     

Internally imposed restrictions 136,891     (136,891) - - 
 

Contributions to benefiting parties (note 2) (354,508)    - (354,508) (274,320)    

Balance, end of year $ 140,175     $ 95,398       $ 235,573     $ 450,583     

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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WINDSOR-ESSEX CARE FOR KIDS FOUNDATION
Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended December 31, 2024, with comparative information for 2023

2024 2023

Cash provided by (used in):

Operations:
Excess of revenue over expenses $ 139,498         $ 377,694         
Change in non-cash operating working capital:

Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable 31,898           (30,267)          
Increase in HST receivable (7,224)            (1,504)            
Decrease in prepaid expenses and deposits 15                  7,546             
Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,887             3,793             
Increase (decrease) in unearned revenue 3,000             (10,400)          

169,074         346,862         

Investing activities:
Contributions to benefiting parties (354,508)        (274,320)        

(Decrease) increase in cash (185,434)        72,542           

Cash, beginning of year 411,911         339,369         

Cash, end of year $ 226,477         $ 411,911         

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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WINDSOR-ESSEX CARE FOR KIDS FOUNDATION 
Notes to Financial Statements 
 
Year ended December 31, 2024 
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Windsor-Essex Care for Kids Foundation (the “Foundation”) was incorporated on April 8, 2005. The 

Foundation enhances the health and well being of children in Windsor and Essex County through 

fundraising initiatives. 

The Foundation is a registered charity and is classified as a public foundation under Section 149.1 

(1)(g) of the Income Tax Act (Canada) and as such, is exempt from income tax. 

 

1. Significant accounting policies:   

The financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian 

accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations in Part III of the CICA Handbook. 

(a) Revenue recognition: 

The Foundation follows the restricted fund method of accounting under which restricted 

contributions are recognized as revenue of the restricted fund when received.  

Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue when received or receivable if the 

amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured. 

Externally restricted contributions other than endowment contributions are recognized as 

revenue in the year in which the related expenses are recognized.  Contributions restricted for 

the purchase of capital assets are deferred and amortized into revenue on a straight-line basis, 

at a rate corresponding with the amortization rate for the related capital assets. 

Endowment contributions are recognized as direct increases in endowment net assets. 

Restricted investment income is recognized as revenue in the year in which the related 

expenses are recognized.  Unrestricted investment income is recognized as revenue when 

earned. 

(b) Contributed services: 

A substantial number of volunteers contribute a significant amount of their time each year.  

Because of the difficulty of determining the fair value, contributed services are not recognized 

in the financial statements. 

(c) Government assistance: 

Government assistance related to current expenses and revenue is included in the 

determination of net income for the period.   

(d) Use of estimates: 

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make estimates and 

assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 

contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported 

amounts of revenue and expenses during the year. Actual results could differ from those 

estimates. 



WINDSOR-ESSEX CARE FOR KIDS FOUNDATION 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
 
Year ended December 31, 2024 
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1. Significant accounting policies (continued):   

(e) Financial instruments: 

Financial instruments are recorded at fair value on initial recognition.  Freestanding derivative 

instruments that are not in a qualifying hedging relationship and equity instruments that are 

quoted in an active market are subsequently measured at fair value.  All other financial 

instruments are subsequently recorded at cost or amortized cost, unless management has 

elected to carry the instruments at fair value.  The Foundation has not elected to carry any such 

financial instruments at fair value. 

Transaction costs incurred on the acquisition of financial instruments measured subsequently 

at fair value are expensed as incurred.  All other financial instruments are adjusted by 

transaction costs incurred on acquisition and financing costs, which are amortized using the 

straight-line method. 

Financial assets are assessed for impairment on an annual basis at the end of the fiscal year 

if there are indicators of impairment.  If there is an indicator of impairment, the Foundation 

determines if there is a significant adverse change in the expected amount or timing of future 

cash flows from the financial asset.  If there is a significant adverse change in the expected 

cash flows, the carrying value of the financial asset is reduced to the highest of the present 

value of the expected cash flows, the amount that could be realized from selling the financial 

asset or the amount the Foundation expects to realize by exercising its right to any collateral.  

If events and circumstances reverse in a future period, an impairment loss will be reversed to 

the extent of the improvement, not exceeding the initial carrying value.  

 

2. Contributions to benefiting parties: 

During the year, the Foundation transferred the following amounts to benefiting parties: 
 
  2024 2023 
 
Windsor Regional Hospital Foundation $ 302,414 $ 143,733 
Erie Shores Health Foundation 52,094 110,225 
John McGivney Children’s Centre - 10,769 
Connections Early Years Family Centre - 5,680 
Learning Disabilities Association of Windsor-Essex - 3,913 
 

  $ 354,508 $ 274,320 
 

  



WINDSOR-ESSEX CARE FOR KIDS FOUNDATION 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
 
Year ended December 31, 2024 
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3. Internally restricted fund balance: 

The internally restricted fund balance consists of amounts to be paid to: 
 
  2024 2023 
 
Windsor Regional Hospital Foundation $  127,935 $ 305,699 
Windsor-Essex Therapeutic Riding Association 5,278 - 
Connections Early Years Family Centre 3,998 - 
John McGivney Children’s Centre 2,964 - 
Erie Shores Health Foundation - 52,093 
 

  $ 140,175 $ 357,792 
 

 

4. Lottery raffle activity: 
 
  2024 2023 
 
Revenue $ 59,300 $ 60,000 
Less: expenses 36,255 32,049 
 

  $ 23,045 $ 27,951 
 

 

5. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities: 

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities are government remittances payable of $nil 

(2023 - $nil). 

 

6. Financial risks and concentration of credit risk: 

The Foundation manages its investment portfolio to earn investment income. The Foundation is 

not involved in any hedging relationships through its operations and does not hold or use any 

derivative financial instruments for trading purposes. 

The Foundation believes that it is not exposed to significant interest-rate, market, credit or cash 

flow risk arising from its financial instruments. 

Additionally, the Foundation believes it is not exposed to significant liquidity risk as all investments 

are cashable and can be disposed of to settle commitments. 
 


